WAB 500102 032 Page 113 of 121

CHINA 2020 Reductions with Different Baselines

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

M
tC
O
2e

q

RCP non Harmonized Baseline Exl  LULUCF  RCP Harmonized Baseline Exl  LULUCF

RCP non Harmonized 11 %Target Below Baseline RCP Harmonized 11 %Target Below Baseline

1395 MtCO2eq

1592 MtCO2eq

Figure E.2: The effect of harmonisation on the baseline emissions (1990-2020) and the 2020 reduction

target for China. Note that we applied the same reduction compared to baseline emissions.

WAB 500102 032 Page 115 of 121

Appendix F  Emission and costs implications for the Annex I and non-
Annex I countries as a group

The Table below gives the emissions excluding REDD/LULUCF CO2 and costs implications
(excl. costs of REDD) in 2020 for the three scenarios for the baseline without the impact of the
crisis, and with the impact of the crisis.

Default baseline without

 impact of the crisis
Baseline with

 impact of the crisis

Low

ambition
Higher

ambition
Comparable

effort
Low

ambition
Higher

ambition
Comparable

effort

TARGETS BEFORE TRADE

Annex I

Baseline emissions (MtCO2eq) excl. LUCF CO2 19436 19436 19436 18081 18081 18081

Reduction target (% compared to 1990 level) −10% −15% −31% −10% −15% −31%

Reduction target (% compared to baseline) −12% −17% −33% −5% −11% −28%

Non-Annex I

Baseline emissions (MtCO2eq) excl. LUCF CO2 34370 34370 34370 32770 32770 32770

Reduction target (% compared to 1990 level) 143% 133% 113% 132% 122% 103%

Reduction target (% compared to baseline) −4% −8% −16% −4% −8% −16%

Global

Baseline emissions (MtCO2eq) excl. LUCF CO2 53806 53806 53806 50850 50850 50850

Reduction target (% compared to 1990 level) 55% 47% 30% 50% 43% 25%

Reduction target (% compared to baseline) −7% −11% −22% −5% −9% −20%

ABATEMENT

Annex I

Reduction target (MtCO2eq) 2327 3366 6437 972 2011 5081
Domestic abatement incl. trade, excl. sinks
(MtCO2eq) 1392 2117 4020 1242 1871 3117

Domestic abatement (%) 76% 79% 89% 57% 72% 100%

Trade (MtCO2eq) 560 700 729 419 560 20

Sinks (MtCO2eq) 395 395 395 395 395 395

Hot air exchanged (MtCO2eq) 1112 1112 1292 325 325 1549

Hot air forfeited (MtCO2eq) −1132 −958 0 −1409 −1140 0

Non-Annex I

Reduction target (MtCO2eq) 1414 2810 5480 1352 2688 5211

Domestic abatement incl. trade, sinks (MtCO2eq) 1845 3368 6067 1692 3154 5089

Domestic abatement (%) 141% 125% 113% 136% 123% 100%

Trade (IET+CDM) (MtCO2eq) −574 −700 −729 −482 −610 −20

Sinks (MtCO2eq) 143 143 143 143 143 143

Hot air exchanged (MtCO2eq) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hot air forfeited (MtCO2eq) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Global

Reduction target (MtCO2eq) 3741 6176 11917 2324 4698 10293

Domestic abatement (MtCO2eq) 3237 5485 10087 2934 5025 8206

Domestic abatement (%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Trade (IET+CDM) (MtCO2eq) −14 0 0 −64 −49 0

Sinks (MtCO2eq) 538 538 538 538 538 538

Hot air exchanged (MtCO2eq) 1112 1112 1292 325 325 1549

Hot air forfeited (MtCO2eq) −1132 −958 0 −1409 −1140 0

TRADING PRICE

WAB 500102 032 Page 116 of 121

Default baseline without Baseline with

 impact of the crisis  impact of the crisis

Carbon price (in US$/tCO2 ) 4 15 58 4 13 42

Costs

Annex I

Domestic costs (in MUS$) 1828 7889 74958 1452 5764 38087

Financial flows (in MUS$) 3748 12604 45683 2308 8294 3392

Total costs (in MUS$) 5576 20492 120641 3760 14057 41479

Costs as % of GDP  0.01  0.04  0.24  0.01  0.03  0.09

Non-Annex I

Domestic costs (in MUS$) 2152 9878 85169 1699 8447 50958

Financial flows (in MUS$) −2418 −10452 −41827 −1778 −7572 −305

Total costs (in MUS$) −266 −574 43342 −79 875 50653

Costs as % of GDP −0.00 −0.00  0.18 −0.00 −0.00  0.22

Global

Costs (in MUS$) 5309 19919 163983 3681 14932 92133

Costs as % of GDP 0.01 0.03 0.22 0.01 0.02 0.14

TARGETS AFTER TRADE

Annex I

Baseline emissions (MtCO2eq) excl. LUCF CO2 19436 19436 19436 18081 18081 18081

Reduction target (% compared to 1990 level) −6% −11% −27% −7% −11% −31%

Reduction target (% compared to baseline) −9% −14% −29% −3% −8% −28%

Non-Annex I

Baseline emissions (MtCO2eq) excl. LUCF CO2 34370 34370 34370 32770 32770 32770

Reduction target (% compared to 1990 level) 139% 128% 108% 128% 117% 103%

Reduction target (% compared to baseline) −6% −10% −18% −6% −10% −16%

Global

Baseline emissions (MtCO2eq) excl. LUCF CO2 53806 53806 53806 50850 50850 50850

Reduction target (% compared to 1990 level) 55% 47% 30% 50% 43% 25%

Reduction target (% compared to baseline) −7% −11% −22% −5% −9% −20%

Costs No Trade

Annex I

Total costs (in MUS$) 74984 188463 433938 26949 75161 202652

Costs as % of GDP  0.15  0.38  0.88  0.06  0.17  0.46

Non-Annex I

Total costs (in MUS$) 1516 10280 68403 1417 9857 64575

Costs as % of GDP  0.01  0.04  0.29  0.01  0.04  0.28

Global

Costs (in MUS$) 76501 198743 502340 28367 85018 267227

Costs as % of GDP  0.10  0.27  0.68  0.04  0.13  0.40

WAB 500102 032 Page 117 of 121

Appendix G  Emission and costs implications for the Annex I and non-
Annex I countries

The Table below gives the emissions excluding REDD/LULUCF CO2 and costs implications
(excl. costs of REDD) in 2020 for the three scenarios for the baseline without the impact of the
crisis, and with the impact of the crisis.

Default baseline without

 impact of the crisis
Baseline with

 impact of the crisis

ABATEMENT
Low

ambition
Higher

ambition
Comparable

effort
Low

ambition
Higher

ambition
Comparable

effort

Annex I regions

Canada

Reduction target (MtCO2eq) 204 204 353 160 160 309